DRAFT SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN FOR
DEBRIS AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVALS

ST. PAUL ISLAND
PRIBILOF ISLANDS, ALASKA

VOLUME I

Prepared for:
National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration
Seattle, Washington
Award No. NA77AB0013

Prepared by:
Bering Sea Eccotech, Inc. and Bristol Environmental Services Corporation
A Joint Venture
St. Paul Island and Anchorage, Alaska

Project No. 7029FG-00

January 1997



VOLUME I
DRAFT SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN

This is a report of Bering Sea Eccotech Inc and Bristol Environmental Services Corporation, a Joint
Venture, pursuant to National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Award No. NA77AB0013. This
paper is funded by a grant/cooperative agreement from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration. The views expressed herein are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the
views of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration or any of its sub-agencies.

Site Safety and Health Plan, NOAA, St. Paul January 1997
BSE/BESC JV, Project No. 7029FG-00 i

. S 5 S AT . 5B § B £ W 5 s B4 P




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 GENERAL
1.1 Approvals
1.2 Regulatory Drivers

2.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PERSONNEL
2.1 Project Manager ‘
2.2 Site Superintendent
2.3 Program Safety and Health Manager
2.4 Site Safety and Health Officer
2.5 Site Workers
2.6 Key Staff Organization and Their Alternates

3.0 SITE HISTORY AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
3.1 Site Background
. 3.2 Project Description

4.0 HAZARD ASSESSMENT
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Activities Identified as Causing Chemical Exposures
4.3 Potential Exposure Levels
4.4 Chemical Description and Symptoms of Exposure
4.5 Physical Hazards
4.5.1 Noise
4.5.2 Heavy Equipment Operation
4.5.3 Site Excavation ;
4.5.4 Materials Handling and Rigging
4.5.5 Confined Space Entry
4.5.6 Illumination
4.5.7 Slips, Trips and Falls
4.5.8 Weather (Hypothermia, Frostbite, High Winds)

5.0 TRAINING AND RECORD KEEPING REQUIREMENTS
5.1 Training and Medical Surveillance
5.2 Site-specific Training
5.3 Safety Briefings
5.4 First Aid and CPR
5.5 Record Keeping Requirements

6.0 ZONES, PROTECTION, AND COMMUNICATION
6.1 Site Zones
6.2 First Aid
6.3 Personal Protection
6.3.1 Personal Protective Equipment
6.3.2 Respiratory Protection
6.3.3 Safety Equipment

et et

00~ 1 11 WWW PR~

Site Safety and Health Plan, NOAA, St. Paul ; January 1997
BSE/BESC JV, Project No. 7029FG-00 ii



6.4 Communications

7.0 MONITORING PROCEDURES FOR SITE OPERATIONS
7.1 Air Monitoring
7.2 Dust Monitoring
7.3 Organic and Inorganic Monitoring
7.4 Combustible Gas Monitoring
7.5 Noise Monitoring
7.6 Calibration, Maintenance, and Record Keeping
7.7 Biological Exposure Monitoring

8.0 SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR SITE OPERATIONS

9.0 DECONTAMINATION
9.1 Contamination Prevention
9.3 Equipment Decontamination
9.3.1 Monitoring Equipment
9.3.2 9.3.2 Heavy Equipment
9.3.3 Personal Protective Equipment

10.0 ADDITIONAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES
11.0 DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

12.0 EMERGENCY PLAN
12.1 Injuries
12.2 On-site Emergency Coordinator(s)
12.3 Phone Numbers
12.4 Evacuation
12.5 Environmental Incident (Release, Spill or Spread of Contamination)
12.6 Personal Injury
12.7 First Aid Procedures to Personnel Exposure
12.8 Adverse Weather and Tides
12.9 Fire or Explosion

13.0 HAZARD COMMUNICATIONS
13.1 Container Labeling
13.2 Material Safety Data Sheets
13.3 Employee Training and Information

23

25
26
27
27
27
27
27
27

28

28
29
30
30
31
31

31

<

32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
36
37

40
40
40
40

Site Safety and Health Plan, NOAA, St. Paul
BSE/BESC JV, Project No. 7029FG-00 iii

January 1997

Er

g



Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5

Figure 1

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H
Appendix I

Appendix J

LIST OF TABLES

Wind Chill Index

Standard Orders for Exclusion Zones

Standing Orders for Contamination Reduction Zone
Preliminary Levels of PPE

Decontamination Procedures

LIST OF FIGURES

Location Map

LIST OF APPENDICES

Health and Safety Officer Resume

Chemical Exposure Limits and Exposure Routes

Safety Inspection Checklist for Heavy Equipment

Certificate of Worker/Visitor Acknowledgment

SSHP Field Team Review Roster

Safety Meeting Log

Action Standards and Required Levels of Respiratory Protection
Exposure Limits and Levels of Concern

Medical Data Sheet

Incident/Accident Report

16
21
21
24
30

Site Safety and Health Plan, NOAA, St. Paul
BSE/BESC JV, Project No. 7029FG-00 iv

January 1897



