

# DRAFT SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN FOR DEBRIS AND UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVALS

ST. PAUL ISLAND PRIBILOF ISLANDS, ALASKA

Debris and UST removal VOLUME II

Prepared for:
National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration
Seattle, Washington
Award No. NA77AB0013

Prepared by:

Bering Sea Eccotech, Inc. and Bristol Environmental Services Corporation

A Joint Venture

St. Paul Island and Anchorage, Alaska

Project No. 7029FG-00

January 1997

#### VOLUME II DRAFT SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN

This is a report of Bering Sea Eccotech Inc and Bristol Environmental Services Corporation, a Joint Venture, pursuant to National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Award No. NA77AB0013. This paper is funded by a grant/cooperative agreement from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration. The views expressed herein are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration or any of its sub-agencies.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 GENERAL	7.1 Art Monitoring
1.1 Approvals	7.2 Dust Monitoring
1.2 Regulatory Drivers	7.3 Organic and Inorganic Monitoring
	7.4 Combustible Gas Monitoring
2.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PERSONNEL	1 7.5 Noise Monitoring
2.1 Project Manager	27.6 Calibration, Maintenance, and Rec
2.2 Site Superintendent	7.7 Biblogical Exposure Monitoring
2.3 Program Safety and Health Manager	SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR S
2.4 Site Safety and Health Officer 2.5 Site Workers	
2.6 Key Staff Organization and Their Alternates	2 DECONTAMINATION
	29.1 Contamination Prevention
3.0 SITE HISTORY AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION	89.3 Equipment Decentamination
3.1 Site Background	9.3.1 Monitoring Equipment 9.3.2 9.3.2 Heavy Equipment
3.2 Project Description	3.3.3 Personal Protective Equipmen
4.0 HAZARD ASSESSMENT	namigrapa svinstor i indoesor successor 7
4.1 Introduction	ADDITIONAL SAFE WORK PRACT
4.2 Activities Identified as Causing Chemical Exposu	res ZARUGADORA LA ZOGREG 7
4.3 Potential Exposure Levels	TEXT TO VOLUME OF THE T
4.4 Chemical Description and Symptoms of Exposure	8
4.5 Physical Hazards	10
88 4.5.1 Noise	10
4.5.2 Heavy Equipment Operation	10 Evecuation
4.5.3 Site Excavation	10 Sayironmental Incident (Release S
4.5.4 Materials Handling and Rigging	11 6 Personal Injury
4.5.5 Confined Space Entry	13 7 First Aid Procedures to Personnel I
4.5.6 Illumination	13 Adverse Weather and Tides
4.5.7 Slips, Trips and Falls	nds) 13
4.5.8 Weather (Hypothermia, Frostbite, High Wi	nds)
5.0 TRAINING AND RECORD KEEPING REQUIREM	
5.1 Training and Medical Surveillance	81 2 Majerial Safety Data Sheets
5.2 Site-specific Training	Total and the state of the stat
3.3 Safety Differings	20
5.4 First Aid and CPR	20
5.5 Record Keeping Requirements	20
6.0 ZONES, PROTECTION, AND COMMUNICATIO	N 20
6.1 Site Zones	20
6.2 First Aid	21
6.3 Personal Protection	22
6.3.1 Personal Protective Equipment	22
6.3.2 Respiratory Protection	24
6.3.3 Safety Equipment	24

6.4 Communications	25
7.0 MONITORING PROCEDURES FOR SITE OPERATIONS 7.1 Air Monitoring 7.2 Dust Monitoring 7.3 Organic and Inorganic Monitoring 7.4 Combustible Gas Monitoring 7.5 Noise Monitoring 7.6 Calibration, Maintenance, and Record Keeping 7.7 Biological Exposure Monitoring	25 26 27 27 27 27 27
8.0 SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR SITE OPERATIONS	28
9.0 DECONTAMINATION 9.1 Contamination Prevention 9.3 Equipment Decontamination 9.3.1 Monitoring Equipment 9.3.2 9.3.2 Heavy Equipment 9.3.3 Personal Protective Equipment	28 29 30 30 31
10.0 ADDITIONAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES	
11.0 DISPOSAL PROCEDURES	ACA
12.0 EMERGENCY PLAN  12.1 Injuries  12.2 On-site Emergency Coordinator(s)  12.3 Phone Numbers  12.4 Evacuation  12.5 Environmental Incident (Release, Spill or Spread of Contamination)  12.6 Personal Injury  12.7 First Aid Procedures to Personnel Exposure  12.8 Adverse Weather and Tides  12.9 Fire or Explosion	32 33 33 34 34 35 35 36 36
13.0 HAZARD COMMUNICATIONS 13.1 Container Labeling 13.2 Material Safety Data Sheets 13.3 Employee Training and Information	40

6.3 Personal Protection

Er

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Wind Chill Index	16
Table 2	Standard Orders for Exclusion Zones	21
Table 3	Standing Orders for Contamination Reduction Zone	21
Table 4	Preliminary Levels of PPE	24
Table 5	Decontamination Procedures	30
	LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 1	Location Map	5

## LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	Health and Safety Officer Resume
Appendix B	Chemical Exposure Limits and Exposure Routes
Appendix C	Safety Inspection Checklist for Heavy Equipment
Appendix D	Certificate of Worker/Visitor Acknowledgment
Appendix E	SSHP Field Team Review Roster
Appendix F	Safety Meeting Log
Appendix G	Action Standards and Required Levels of Respiratory Protection
Appendix H	Exposure Limits and Levels of Concern
Appendix I	Medical Data Sheet
Appendix J	Incident/Accident Report